THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

SAN BERNARDINO

COUNTY

Contract Number
20-495 A-3

SAP Number
4400014516

Preschool Services Department

Department Contract Representative

Telephone Number

Contractor

Contractor Representative

Telephone Number
Contract Term

Original Contract Amount

Amendment Amount
Total Contract Amount
Cost Center

Karol Hamman

(909) 388-0215

Easter Seals Southern California,
Inc.

Elizabeth Mulligan

(657) 242-3523

July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2023

$14,420,285

$1,136,154

$15,556,439

5911842220

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

AMENDMENT NO. 3:

It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 20-495, effective July 1, 2021, as follows:
SECTION VII. FISCAL PROVISIONS

Amend Paragraphs A and B, to read as follows

A. The maximum amount of reimbursement under this Contract shall not exceed $15,556,439, of which
$15,556,439 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of funds to the County. The
consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full payment for all Contractor’s
services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including travel and per diem. These
funds are divided as follows:

$5,266,637 July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021
$5,511,521 July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022
$4,778,281 July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023
B. The Contractor shall contribute $3,514,412 to the program funds. Such contributions, known as

Non-Federal Share, shall be in cash or donated supplies and services, reduced rates for supplies
and expenses, fair rental value, and/or volunteer services received in the amount of $3,514,412, per
Program Budget (Attachment A). Non-Federal share must be verifiable from a Contractor’s records
and must be allowable and necessary under applicable accounting principles. Non-Federal share

Page 1 of 3



cannot be funding received or used as a match for any other federally funded program. These funds
are divided as follows:

$1,154,068 July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021
$1,180,172 July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022
$1,180,172 July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT A - PROGRAM BUDGET

Add Attachment A.1, Program Budget, which is attached to this Amendment and incorporated by
reference.

Page 2 of 3



All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 20-495 remain in full force and effect.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY

»

EASTER SEALS SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.

Curt Hagman, Chairman, Board of Supervisors

Dated:

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

Lynna Monell
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
San Bernardino County

(Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.)

By ™

(Authorized signature - sign in blue ink)

Name Carlene Holden
(Print or type name of person signing contract)

Title Executive Vice President
(Print or Type)

By Dated:
Deputy
Address 1063 McGaw Avenue, Suite 100
Irvine, CA 92614
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY
Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance Reviewed/Approved by Department
| > >
Adam Ebright, Deputy County Counsel Becky Giroux, HS Contracts Manager Jacquelyn Greene, Interim Director
Date Date Date

Page 3 of 3



ATTACHMENT A.1 - PROGRAM BUDGET

Easter Seals Southern California

EY 2021-22 Budget

{483 Funded Slots: 224 HS Part Day; 47 HS Full Day Extended; 132 HS Home Based and 80 Head Start Full Day)

ATTACHMENT A.1

Fedaral COLA 1.29% CRRSA American Total
Haad Start Budgst Budgat Reacus Plan Budgst
GaEl  Descripllon Funds FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-22 FY 2021-x2
I-N Par=cnnal
AD1  Program Managers & Confent Area Experts 45,354 3,349 - 248,703
AD2 Teachersfnfant Toddier Teachers 1,047,055 13.507 - 357,016 1,239,374
ADZ Home Wisltor 245,544 5302 - 351,185
ADS Teacher Aldes & Ofher Educalion Personnal - - - - -
ADG Huirtion Services Persornel 43,336 522 - - 43,508
AT Disablities Senvices Personne! 32174 3o7 - 32,51
ADS Huirtion Services Persornel 63,556 al3 - B4, 759
AfD Program Manager and Content Area -FCPP - - - -
Al Other Family & Community Parinership Personnsl 253,023 376 - 35,400 310,529
A2 Exacutive DirectoriOther Supanvisor of HS Direcior 18,157 3rz - 16,539
AlS SiafT Development - - - -
AlT Fiscal Persornel 53.016 503 - - 53,819
AlS Other Adminisirative Personnel 17.927 104 - 18,031
Al9 Malnienance Personnel 13,780 25 - - 19,031
Total Personnsl 2172 586 23,5458 - 335418 2,339,640
B. Fringe Benafits
BO1 Social Sacurtty(FICA), State Dissbliity, Unempicymeant 330,138 473 - 14,114 341,078
B02 Health/DentalfL e Insurance 309,068 4,136 - 12,343 319,373
B03 Retirement 171,025 - - - 171,025
B04  Other Frings - - - - -
Total Fringe Banafits 810,281 8,867 - 76457 832373
E. Suppllas
=1 OfMce Suppiles 14,200 - - 4,200 16,300
ED2  Child and Family Servics Supplles 15,030 - 77,099 7,515 £7,234
B0z Food Services Supplles 2772 - - 3,300 4422
B4 Ofher Supplies 2035 - 16,480 3850 13,250
Total Suppliss 34,037 - 85573 38,966 107 206
F. Contractual
Fo3 Training and Technical Assistance - -
FoB Other Contracts (Temporary Heal 21,965 21,565
' P Total Contractusl 1,365 - - - 21,365
H. Other
HO2 Fent 31,361 - - 44 8636 53679
HO< Utliitles, Telephone 3,045 - - 20,630 89,360
HOS Buliding and Child Liabiity Insurance 20,911 - 20,511
HOS  Bullding Malntenanceepalr and Other Oecupancy 33,502 - 27200 36,000 71,402
HO3 Local Trawal 9,120 - - - 9,120
HO9 Nutrtion Serdces 8,576 - - 250 5,501
H10 Child Sendice Consultants 7,000 21,500 20,000 27 500
H13 Parent Sendces 1,500 - - - 1,500
H14 Apcounting & Lagal Services 71,014 - - 7,014
H15 Pubilcation/Advertsing Primting 2,358 - - - 2,358
H1G Training or S&T Development 11,200 34458 - 1,500 15,353
H17 Other 100,293 - - 5,000 102,793
Total Other 352,320 3448 4B 800 128,018 484,178
Total Budgst 3451183 41561 144 373 585880 4 206,253
In-Kind Match Required I 857737 || -l - I -l 857.757 |
[ eaym [ ez |
Bass Buoget 3,312,606 3,431,189
Upiand Roof-0ne Time Supplemental Funding 33,450 -
Amenged Budgat | s | | 3,431,189 |
A-1 COLA 66,252 41,561
| Revived Bass Sudger| | e || 3,473,050 |
Cuallty Improvement Funding 52,329 -
Revised Funding Afer Qf (camed fo next ¥r. 3s part of Base) | zares | | 3,473,050 |
CARES Act Funding 435,498 -
A-2 Additional CARES Funding 70,000 -
CRRSA Funding (Cornavins Recovery Rellel Sacurity Act) 144,379
American Racovery Plan 5388 860
Total Contract | 3977137 | | 4 205 289 |
| Ease Contract Calcdation |
Base Confract 3,312,608 3431189
Add: A-1 COLA 0208 41581
Amenged Budget Afer COLA Funding | 337860 | | 3,473,050 |
Add: @ 52, 329 -
Amendag Sudget After @l Funding | 3431188 | | 3,473,050 |

Page 1 of 2



ATTACHMENT A.1

Easter Seals Southern California
FY 2021-22 Budget

{96 Funded Slots: 72 EHS Full Day-24 EHS-Home Based; )

Federal COLA1.22% Total
Early Head Start Early Head Start Budget
GABl  Description Funds Funds FY 2021-22
A Personnel
A1 Program Managers & Content Area Experts TH.055 1,168 TB.224
A2 Teachers/Infant Toddler Teachers 568.511 845 574,865
A3 Haome Visitor 23,930 870 24,800
ADS Teacher Aides & Other Education Personnel - - -
ADG Mutrition Services Personnel B.583 106 B.0&0
ADT Disabilities Senvices Personnel 8,334 a2 8,418
ADB Mutrition Services Personnel B.531 - B.531
AlD Program Manager and Content Area -FCPP - - -
A Cther Family & Commmunity Parinership Personnel 495871 1,155 60,828
Af2 Executive Directon'Other Supervisor of HS Director 12,320 a1 12411
AlS Staff Development - - -
AlG Clerical personnel - - -
AT7 Fiscal Personnel 25,178 148 25,325
AlB Chver Administrative Personnel 1.287 24 1.311
Al Maintenance Personnel - - -
Total Persomnnel Ti7.3%8 12,100 TE9 438
B. Fringe Benefits
BO1 Social SecurityFICA), State Disability, Unemployment 120,489 1,836 122435
Bo2 Health/DentaliLife insurance 124431 1,826 128,127
BO3 Retirement 52,332 - 52,332
BO4 Cither Fringe - - -
Total Fringe Benefits 287 262 3,632 300,894
E Supplies
ED1 COffice Supplies 9,200 - 0,200
E02 Child and Family Service Supplies 10,812 - 10,812
ED3 Food Senvices Supplies 3,500 - 3,500
E4 Other Supplies 2,000 - 2,000
Total Supplies 25,512 - 25,512
F. Contractual
FO3 Training and Technical Assistance - -
Foa Other Contracts (Temporary Help) 8,564 8,564
Total Contractual 6,564 - 6,564
H. Other
Hoz Rent 10,858 - 10,858
HO4 Uiilities, Telephone 42 528 - 42 028
HOS Building and Child Liability Insurance 18,283 16,293
HO&G Building Maintenance/Repair and Cther Occupancy 17.701 - 17.701
Ho& Local Trawel 183 - 183
Hoa Mutrition Services 7.820 - 7.820
H10 Child Service Consultants B.878 8.676
H13 Farent Senvices 1.200 - 1.200
H14 Accounting & Legal Services 8,303 8,303
H15 FPublicationfAdwertising Printing 10,148 - 10,148
H1& Training or 5taff Development 18,423 - 16423
H17 Cither 41,132 - 41,132
Total Cther 182,764 - 182,764
Total Budget 1,289 500 15,732 1,305,232
In-Kind Match Required | 322375 | - |1 322 375 |

Page 2 of 2



